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GCL Holdings Group 
 

 

Key figures 
 

Consolidated figures  2015 2016 
2016 at 

constant FX 2015 

        

Revenue: ú 520.5 ml ú 500.3 ml (-3.9%) ú 542.2 ml (+4.2%) 
       
Adjusted gross operating 
profit  
(Adjusted EBITDA): 

ú 106.4 ml ú 102.5 ml (-3.7%) ú 111.6 ml (+4.9%) 

       

Employees:                                  3,996                                   4,042    
        

      

Plants: 26 plants and 3 sale offices in 20 countries on 5 
continents 

  

      

Patents:   more than 100   

 
Note: 

Reference should be made to the section ñPerformance indicatorsò in this Directorôs report on page 15 for 

information about the Groupôs performance indicators, such as Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted 

EBITDA) 

 

 

GCL Holdings Group is composed by GCL Holdings S.C.A. and Subsidiaries as indicated in the Group 

structure on page 6. 

GCL Holdings Group is a leading multinational Group manufacturing closures for spirits, wine and non-

alcoholic drinks such as water, olive oil and vinegar, as well as pharma. The Group is also active in the field 

of production of PET plastic preforms and bottles. 

 

Thanks to the policy of continuous product development, the Group is the world leader in "non-refillable" 

closures which are an instrument against adulteration and counterfeiting of liquids; these closures protect 

the quality and the reputation of the most important international and local brands in the areas of alcoholic 

beverages, soft drinks, wine, oil, pharmaceuticals and cosmetics. 

 

 

 

Events of the year and strategies  
 

In 2016, the Group was penalized by a negative translation impact due to the Euroôs strengthening versus 

the main group currencies.  

At constant exchange rates, the Group delivered 4.2% sales growth and a 4.9% increase in adjusted gross 

operating profit (adjusted EBITDA - excluding one-off items). 

These performances have been achieved thanks to the measures implemented to improve operating 

efficiency and to contain costs, the investments made to improve technology, the ability to roll out new 

products onto the market and the capability to direct its investments to best meet customer requirements. 
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The following events took place in 2016: 

 

 Refinancing: 

On November 11, 2016, the Group refinanced its existing notes and Revolving Credit Facility. The key 

elements of the refinancing were as follows: 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. issued ú 510 million of Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes due in 2021 

(ñNotesò).  The Notes bear interest at a rate equal to three-month EURIBOR (with a 0% floor) 

plus 475 basis points, payable quarterly in arrears, beginning on February 15, 2017 and they are 

guaranteed by GCL Holdings S.C.A.; 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. entered into a new senior secured Revolving Credit Facility (ñNew 

Revolving Credit Facilityò) with a group of banks. The New Revolving Credit Facility provides 

for commitments of up to ú 65.0 million and matures in 2021. The initial interest rate on the loan 

under the New Revolving Credit Facility is equal to EURIBOR (with a 0% floor) plus 400 basis 

points. Guala Closures S.p.A. made an initial drawdown of ú 40 million as part of the 

refinancing. 

The net proceeds of the refinancing were used as follows:  

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. prepaid in full the existing Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes due in 

2019 of ú 275 million, and paid the related accrued interest, as well as certain fees and expenses 

associated with the refinancing; 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. prepaid in full the existing senior secured Revolving Credit Facility of    

ú 54 million and paid the related accrued interest and break costs, as well as certain fees and 

expenses associated with the refinancing; 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. prepaid in full the existing intercompany liability to GCL Holdings 

S.C.A. of ú 55.7 million, together with the related accrued interest and granted a new 

intercompany loan to GCL Holdings S.C.A. of ú 91.2 million; 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. granted a new intercompany loan to Guala Closures International B.V. of 

ú 59.9 million; 

Å Guala Closures International B.V. partially prepaid the existing intercompany loan to GCL 

Holdings S.C.A. of ú 59.9 million; 

Å GCL Holdings S.C.A. prepaid in full the existing Senior Notes due in 2018 of ú 200 million, 

and paid the related accrued interest and redemption premium of 2.344%; 

Å Guala Closures S.p.A. and certain other group companies entered into an amended and restated 

Senior Intercreditor Agreement and Parallel Priority Agreement and certain other customary 

documentation for transactions of such type, including security agreements; 

Å The Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes issued by Guala Closures S.p.A. have been listed and 

admitted for trading on the ExtraMOT market of Borsa Italiana S.p.A. and on the Euro MTF 

market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. 

 

For further details on granted guarantees, please refer to note 36) Commitments and guarantees to these 

consolidated financial statements. 
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 Acquisition of CapMetal SAS: 

On December 15, 2016, the Group acquired, through its Dutch sub-holding Guala Closures International 

B.V., 70% of the French company Capmetal SAS. 

The acquired company, founded in 1986 and based in Tours, recorded at the end of 2016 turnover of around 

ú 13 million; it is specialized in the production and distribution of aluminium screwcaps, mainly for the 

French wine market and operates through a production site in the Eure-et-Loire and a direct sales network 

covering the whole of France. In addition, Capmetal SAS has been promoting the Group products through 

a non-exclusive representation contract for more than 10 years. 

30% of the capital remains with the former owners that include the ICAS group, world leader in the 

production of wirehoods for champagne bottles closures, and MVL. 

The transaction is part of the Groupôs strategy to strengthen its core business through direct control of the 

commercial network. 

 

The total consideration for the acquisition of 70% of Capmetal SAS was ú 1.2 million, plus a subsequent 

share capital increase of ú 0.7 million resolved upon the acquisition date and paid in January 2017. 

For further details on the above mentioned acquisition, please see note 4) Acquisitions of subsidiaries, 

business units and non-controlling interests to these consolidated financial statements.  
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 2016 investments: 

 
During 2016, the Group invested ú 31.2 million (capital expenditure, net of disposal) (ú 22.6 million in 

2015), in order to support future growth. The main investments of 2016 took place in Italy, Poland, India, 

Ukraine and the UK. In particular, during 2016, the main investments were made for the sputtering 

technology in Italy, Poland and the UK and for new technology in Ukraine. 

 

 

Research and development  
 

The Group has more than 100 active patents. 

The Group has always been world leader in its market segment, because of the innovative solutions studied 

for its products and processes and because of its capability to understand the future market trends and 

transform them into new concepts. 

 

The strong relationship with marketing is the key of this success. 

 

2016 has seen the first indications of big changes in our market:  

i) a strong request for dedicated and highly customized solutions;  

ii)  a request for more sophisticated solutions in the area of security/anticounterfeiting.  

 

Accordingly, the Group has expanded its R&D activity into new technical fields, to include smart electronic 

technologies, like the NFC (Near Field Communication Devices). 

 

With respect to highly customized and dedicated products, the Group has developed new technologies to 

shape aluminum and new solutions to enhance the aesthetics of the surfaces; this research has also covered 

additives and new injection moulding technologies. 

In the field of security, the Group has developed new technologies that can be integrated into our closures 

allowing brands to check authenticity of the products and to track and trace the goods. 

Some of these systems also allow end consumers to verify such genuineness, facilitating also a direct brand 

owner/consumer connection, important feature requested by the main brands. 

 

Other important objectives that have driven our design activities in 2016 have been: 

i) sustainability, through research into plastic materials coming from renewable sources;  

ii)  eco-design of new products that can be easily divided into mono-material subassemblies. 

 

The Group success hinges on two main pillars: customized high aesthetic quality and anticounterfeiting 

performance (non-refillable valve systems, tamper-evident systems, not (easily) replicable technical 

features). 

 

Current development 

Most of the current R&D goals of the Group are in the area of:  

¶ brand identity - highly aesthetics, colours, sizes, shapes and materials; 

¶ brand protection ï anticounterfeiting: safety systems with an extremely high technological content 

are analysed and designed, using company  know-how matured from extensive experience and using 

new upcoming technologies.  
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To reach such goals, the latest or most modern technologies are investigated in Research and Development 

(R&D), selected, piloted, validated and introduced into the production cycle. 

 

Furthermore, the Group has always been aware of environmental issues, with the objective of making the 

production process increasingly environmentally friendly.  

 

The activities of the R&D department in 2016 led to roughly ú 1.2 million of costs and roughly ú 0.5 million 

of capitalized development expenditure. 

 

 

Legal disputes 
 

The Group continues its tireless defense of its patents against counterfeit products. Successful outcomes 

were achieved against competitors in many countries, where the legal disputes demonstrated the importance 

and validity of our patents. 

The Group currently has ongoing lawsuits to protect its patents, particularly in India and Ukraine. 

During August 2016, the Group started a new patent legal action in Italy. 

 

 

Policies for financial and other business risk management 
 

Reference should be made to note 16) ñFinancial derivative liabilitiesò to these consolidated financial 

statements for further information on derivatives in place at December 31, 2016 and the related accounting 

treatment and to note 32) ñFair value of financial instruments and sensitivity analysisò for other financial 

instruments and risk management policies. 

 

 

 Interest rate risk 
 

The Group has two interest rate swaps in place at December 31, 2016 to hedge the floating interest rates on 

the property finance lease. These derivatives meet the formal requirements of IAS 39 at the reporting date 

and have been recognized as hedging instruments. 

 

 

 Currency risk  
 

The Group manages the currency risk using hedges that provide for the forward purchase or sale of foreign 

currency when significant differences are noted between cost and revenue in foreign currency. At the 

reporting date, no contracts are in place. 

 

 

 Risk of fluctuation in raw materials prices 
 

The Group manages the risk of fluctuations in the purchase price of raw materials, aluminum in particular, 

through forward purchases of aluminum on the London Metal Exchange.     

At December 31, 2016, the Group has fourteen contracts for the forward purchase of aluminum, for a total 

of over 2,500 tons, spread over various maturity dates based on forecasted monthly requirements. 

 

We note that potential price-related issues are a result of the aluminum price trend, which has fluctuated 

wildly and prevented the Group from offering customers consistent and stable sales prices. 
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 Credit risk  
 

With regard to credit risk, the customer type and their historical soundness and the types of contracts  mean 

that the Group is not exposed to significant credit risks and the consequent impacts on the expected cash 

flows. 

 

 Business risk 
 

As concerns business risks (such as risks related to international trade and transactions in emerging markets 

and at-risk countries), the Group currently operates across numerous markets and plans to expand its 

activities to developing Eastern Europe, Asian and Latin American countries. Operating in emerging 

markets exposes the Group to international business risks, such as exposure to local political and economic 

situations, which can sometimes be unstable, exchange rate fluctuations and related hedging issues, and 

potential export and import limitations. 
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Results of operations, financial position and cash flows of GCL Holdings Group 
 
Performance indicators 
 

In addition to the financial performance indicators required by IFRS, this Directorsô report and the notes to 

the consolidated financial statements include some additional indicators (EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and 

Net financial indebtedness) which are not required by IFRS, but are based on IFRS values. 

These indicators are shown in order to provide a better understanding of the Groupôs economic and financial 

performance and should not be considered as substitutes of IFRS indicators. 

 

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) is calculated as operating profit before amortization/depreciation, and 

impairment losses on current and non-current assets, as reported in the table of reclassified consolidated 

income statement. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated in order to sterilize the impact of non-recurring items on EBITDA. 

 

In 2016, EBITDA was impacted by ú 1.8 million of non-recurring costs, of which ú 1.3 million of M&A 

activities and ú 0.5 million for the rationalization of the production structure. 

 

In 2015, EBITDA was impacted by ú 3.1 million of non-recurring costs, of which ú 2.6 million for the 

rationalization of the production structure. 

   

Net financial indebtedness consists of financial liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents, as well as 

financial assets.  

 

The translation adjustment mentioned in the following pages refers to the difference between the 2016 

amounts and 2016 currency amounts calculated at constant 2015 average exchange rates (ñconstant 

exchange ratesò). 
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Results of operations 
 

The table below shows the reclassified consolidated income statement: 

 
Reclassified consolidated income statement  
 

(Thousands of Euros)   
% of 

net 
revenue 

  
% of 

net 
revenue   2015 (*) 2016 

Net revenue 520,533 100.0% 500,268 100.0% 
Change in inventories of finished and semi-finished 
products  

3,066 0.6% 1,279 0.3% 

Other operating income 3,767 0.7% 3,595 0.7% 

Work performed by the Group and capitalised 5,936 1.1% 6,615 1.3% 

Costs for raw materials (233,336)  (44.8%) (218,436)  (43.7%) 

Costs for services (91,083)  (17.5%) (88,478)  (17.7%) 

Personnel expense (94,036)  (18.1%) (93,806)  (18.8%) 

Other operating expense  (11,577)  (2.2%) (10,361)  (2.1%) 

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 103,269 19.8% 100,676 20.1% 

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses (37,583)  (7.2%) (30,964)  (6.2%) 

Operating profit 65,686 12.6% 69,713 13.9% 

Financial income 11,100 2.1% 8,122 1.6% 

Financial expense (59,744)  (11.5%) (61,926)  (12.4%) 

Profit before taxation 17,042 3.3% 15,908 3.2% 

Income taxes (21,745)  (4.2%) (19,563)  (3.9%) 

Loss for the year (4,703)  (0.9%) (3,654)  (0.7%) 

Source: financial statements figures     

     

Gross operating profit adjusted (Adjusted EBITDA) 106,404 20.4% 102,484 20.5% 

 

Notes:  

- Adjusted EBITDA has been calculated excluding one-off items incurred during the year as described above. 

 

(*) 2015 figures were restated since capitalized development expenditure and extraordinary maintenance booked in 

2015 as ñOther operating incomeò have been reclassified to the caption ñWork performed by the Group and 

capitalizedò 
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Net revenue 

 

In 2016, consolidated net revenue was ú 500.3 million, down ú 20.2 million or 3.9% on 2015 due to the 

negative translation impact (ú 42.0 million) following the Euroôs revaluation versus the main currencies in 

which the Group operates. 

 

At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up ú 21.7 million or 4.2% on 2015 due to organic growth, as a 

result of higher sales volumes in Ukraine, India, Argentina, Mexico and Poland, due to the further 

penetration of safety closures and to the continuous changeover from cork to aluminum closures for wine 

bottles.  

 

 

The graph below shows the difference between 2016 and 2015 net revenue:  
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Net revenue by division 

 

The following graph gives a breakdown of revenue by division:   

     

 
Source: sales statistics 

 

The Closures division represents the Groupôs core business (99.4% of net revenue), specialized in the 

following product lines: safety closures, luxury (decorative) closures, wine closures, roll on (standard) 

closures, Pharma and other revenue. 

The Closures divisionôs revenue went from ú 517.4 million in 2015 to ú 497.5 million in 2016, representing 

a decrease of ú 19.9 million, due to the negative translation impact (ú 42.0 million). At constant exchange 

rates, net revenue was up ú 22.1 million or 4.3% on 2015.  

 

The PET division mainly produces standard and custom moulds, PET bottles and miniatures. This division 

is no longer considered a core business for the Group. 

 

The PET divisionôs revenue went from ú 3.2 million in 2015 to ú 2.8 million in 2016 (stable at 0.6% of net 

revenue). Its revenue was solely generated by the PET operations in Spain. 

 

As the PET division is not significant in size, it is not analyzed in this Directorsô report.   

  

3.2 2.8 

517.4 497.5 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

400 

450 

500 

2015 2016

PET Closures 

520.5

99.4 %

0.6%

500.3

99.4%

0.6%



Directorsô report 

 19 

 

Net revenue by product 

 

The following graph gives a breakdown of closures revenue by product:   

 

 
 Source: sales statistics 

 

Safety closures revenue decreased from ú 233.1 million in 2015, or 44.8% of net revenue, to ú 219.1 million 

in 2016, or 43.8%, representing a decrease of ú 14.0 million, due to the negative translation impact (ú 20.9 

million).  

At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up ú 6.9 million or 3.0% on 2015 mainly due to the result of 

the growth in India and Ukraine. 

 

Luxury (decorative) closures revenue increased from ú 15.6 million in 2015, or 3.0% of net revenue, to        

ú 16.1 million in 2016 (or 3.2%), representing an increase of ú 0.5 million, despite the negative translation 

impact (ú 2.0 million). At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up ú 2.5 million or 15.8% on 2015. 

 

Wine closures revenue increased from ú 95.9 million in 2015, or 18.5% of net revenue, to ú 97.6 million in 

2016, or 19.5%, representing an increase of ú 1.7 million, despite the translation impact (ú 7.0 million).  

At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up ú 8.7 million or 9.1% on 2015. 

 

Pharma closures revenue decreased from ú 8.3 million in 2015 to ú 8.2 million in 2016 (stable at 1.6% of 

net revenue) due to the negative translation impact of ú 0.1 million.  
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Roll on (standard) closures and other revenue decreased from ú 164.4 million in 2015, or 31.6% of net 

revenue, to ú 156.5 million in 2016, or 31.3%, representing an decrease of ú 7.9 million, due to the negative 

translation impact (ú 11.9 million). At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up ú 4.0 million or 2.4% 

on 2015. 

 

Net revenue by destination market 

 

The following graph gives a breakdown of closures revenue by destination market:  

                                              

 
 Source: sales statistics 

 

The most important destination market for the group sales continues to be the spirits market, which 

represents 62.6% of net revenue in 2016.  

Net revenue related to the spirits market decreased from ú 335.3 million in 2015 to ú 312.5 million in 2016, 

due to the negative translation impact (ú 32.5 million). At constant exchange rates, net revenue was up          

ú 9.8 million or 2.9% on 2015. 

 

The second most important destination market is the wine market, which represents 19.5% of net revenue 

in 2016.  

Net revenue related to the wine market increased by 1.8% in 2016 from ú 95.9 million in 2015 to ú 97.6 

million in 2016, despite the negative translation impact (ú 7.0 million), mainly due to higher sales in 

Argentina, Poland and North America. 

 

The incidence on net revenue of other markets is substantially in line with 2015.  
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Net revenue by geographical segment 

 

The graph below illustrates the geographical distribution of net revenue based on the geographical location 

from which the product is sold by the group companies: 

 

 
 Source: financial statements figures 

 

Net revenue from operations in Europe decreased from ú 284.4 million in 2015 to ú 273.1 million in 2016 

(stable at 54.6% of net revenue), representing a decrease of ú 11.3 million, due to the negative translation 

impact (ú 16.9 million). At constant exchange rates, the net revenue of this area increased by ú 5.6 million 

or 2.0% on 2015, mainly due to the Ukrainian company. 

Net revenue from operations in Asia increased from ú 70.4 million in 2015, or 13.5% of net revenue, to 

ú74.8 million in 2016, or 14.9%, representing an increase of ú 4.4 million, despite the negative  translation 

impact (ú 3.4 million). At constant exchange rates, the net revenue of this area was up ú 7.8 million or 

11.1% on 2015, mainly due to higher volumes in India. 

Net revenue from operations in Latin and North America decreased from ú 96.6 million in 2015, or 18.6% 

of net revenue, to ú 89.3 million in 2016, or 17.8%, representing a decrease of ú 7.3 million, due to the 

negative translation impact (ú 19.2 million). At constant exchange rates, the net revenue of this area 

increased by ú 11.9 million or 12.3% on 2015, mainly due to Argentina and Mexico. 

Net revenue from operations in Oceania decreased from ú 49.9 million in 2015, or 9.6% of net revenue, to 

ú 48.7 million in 2016, or 9.7%, representing a decrease of ú 1.2 million, of which ú 0.3 million due to the 

negative translation impact, mainly due to reduced volumes in Australia. 
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Net revenue from operations in Africa decreased from ú 19.3 million in 2015, or 3.7% of net revenue, to 

ú14.4 million in 2016, or 2.9%, representing a decrease of ú 4.9 million, of which ú 2.2 million due to the 

negative translation impact.  

 

The Group is not exposed to significant geographical risks other than normal business risks. 

 

 
Other operating income 
 

Other operating income decreased from ú 3.8 million in 2015 to ú 3.6 million in 2016 (the incidence on net 

revenue is almost stable), representing a decrease of ú 0.2 million. 

Capitalized development expenditure and extraordinary maintenance booked in 2015 as ñOther operating 

incomeò have been reclassified to the caption ñWork performed by the Group and capitalizedò to be 

consistent with 2016 classification.  
 
 
Work performed by the Group and capitalised 
 

Work performed by the Group and capitalised increased from ú 5.9 million in 2015, or 1.1% of net revenue, 

to ú 6.6 million in 2016, or 1.3%, representing an increase of ú 0.7 million. 

This income comprises capitalized development expenditure and extraordinary maintenance on property, 

plant and equipment. 
 
 
Costs for raw materials 

 

These costs decreased from ú 233.3 million in 2015, or 44.8% of net revenue, to ú 218.4 million in 2016, 

or 43.7%, representing a decrease of ú 14.9 million, mainly due to a reduction in raw material prices.  
 

 
Costs for services 

 

Costs for services decreased from ú 91.1 million in 2015, or 17.5% of net revenue, to ú 88.5 million in 

2016, or 17.7%, representing a decrease of ú 2.6 million.  

 

 
Personnel expense 

 

Personnel expense decreased from ú 94.0 million in 2015, or 18.1% of net revenue, to ú 93.8 million in 

2016, or 18.8%, representing a decrease of ú 0.2 million. 

 

 
Other operating expense 
 

Other operating expense decreased from ú 11.6 million in 2015, or 2.2% of net revenue, to ú 10.4 million 

in 2016, or 2.1%, representing a decrease of ú 1.2 million, mainly due to the non-recurring provisions 

booked in 2015 for the restructuring plan. 
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Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 

 

The Groupôs gross operating profit for 2016 came to ú 100.7 million, 20.1% of net revenue, showing a ú2.6 

million (-2.5%) decrease on 2015 mainly due to the negative translation impact (ú 9.1 million), partially 

offset by volume increase (ú 4.6 million).  

 

In 2016, EBITDA was impacted by ú 1.8 million of non-recurring costs, of which ú 1.3 million of M&A 

activities and ú 0.5 million for the rationalization of the production structure. 

 

In 2015, EBITDA was impacted by ú 3.1 million of non-recurring costs, of which ú 2.6 million for the 

rationalization of the production structure. 

  

Excluding the non-recurring items, the Groupôs gross operating profit (adjusted EBITDA) for 2016 would 

have been ú 102.5 million, showing a ú 3.9 million decrease on 2015, due to the negative translation impact 

(ú 9.1 million) following the Euroôs revaluation versus the main currencies in which the Group operates. 

At constant exchange rates, adjusted EBITDA was ú 111.6 million, up ú 5.2 million or 4.9% on 2015 due 

to organic growth. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA in 2016 is equal to 20.5% of net revenue (20.4% in 2015). 

 

 

 

The graph below shows the difference between 2015 and 2016 adjusted EBITDA:  
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Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses 

 

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses decreased from ú 37.6 million in 2015, or 7.2% of net  

revenue, to ú 31.0 million in 2016, or 6.2%, representing a decrease of ú 6.6 million. 

This decrease is mainly due for ú 3.3 million to a reduction in amortization of the Group trademark adopted 

from 2016 based on an assessment of longer useful life estimate, for ú 0.8 million to a reduction in 

depreciation rates for the Italian plants applied to some generic plant and equipment in 2016 based on an 

internal appraisal that support a longer useful life of certain fixed assets, for ú 0.5 million to the release of 

some accruals made in 2015 to the allowance for impairment, ú 0.4 million to lower impairment losses on 

property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and the remaining lower depreciation is due to assets 

becoming fully depreciated and not being fully replaced by depreciation on new assets. 
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Financial income and expense 

 

Net financial expense increased from ú 48.6 million for 2015 to ú 53.8 million for 2016.  

 

The following table breaks down financial income and expense by nature for the two years: 

 

      

Thousands of Euros  2015 2016 

Net exchange rate losses (3,889) (2,461) 

Net fair value gains on derivatives  479 - 

Fair value losses on liability due to non-controlling investors (3,600) (2,400) 

Net interest expense  (40,983) (38,791) 

Financial expense for debt refinancing - (10,358) 

Net other financial income/(expense) (651) 207 

Net financial expense (48,644) (53,804) 

Source: consolidated financial statements figures  

 

Fair value losses on the liability due to non-controlling investors relates to the liability due to the non-

controlling investors of the Ukrainian company, which increased by ú 2.4 million in 2016. 

Net interest expense in 2016 is ú 2.2 million lower than the previous year mainly due to a reduction of ú 1.5 

million following the expiry of the trading IRS in 2015 and a reduction of ú 0.9 million due to higher interest 

income. The impact on 2016 of the refinancing is immaterial, due to higher principal amount but lower 

average interest rate. 

Financial expense for debt refinancing in 2016 refers to the derecognition of unamortized transaction costs 

due to the Groupôs refinancing (early redemption of existing Senior Notes, Floating Rate Senior Secured 

Notes and Senior Revolving Facility) and to the redemption premium of 2.344% due on the prepayment of 

the Senior Notes due 2018. 

 
 
Income taxes 
 

Income taxes decreased from ú 21.7 million in 2015, or 4.2% of net revenue, to ú 19.6 million in 2016, or 

3.9%, representing a decrease of ú 2.2 million. 

 

 
Consolidated loss for the year  

 

The consolidated loss for the year decreased from ú -4.7 million in 2015, or -0.9% of net revenue, to ú -3.7 

million in 2016, or -0.7%.  
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Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position 
 

The table below presents the key figures of the reclassified consolidated statement of financial position. 
 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

Thousands of Euros     

Intangible assets 376,656 373,990 

Property, plant and equipment 186,144 189,932 

Net working capital 87,042 90,768 

Net financial derivative liabilities (1,071) 100 

Employee benefits (5,745) (6,246) 

Other assets/liabilities (30,381) (30,242) 

Net invested capital 612,644 618,303 

Financed by:   

Net financial liabilities  546,046 553,602 

Financial liabilities to non-controlling investors 13,500 15,900 

Cash and cash equivalents (61,944) (54,703) 

Net financial indebtedness 497,601 514,799 

Equity  115,043 103,504 

Sources of financing 612,644 618,303 

 Source: reclassified financial statements figures  

 

 

 
Property, plant and equipment 

 

Property, plant and equipment increased from ú 186.1 million at the end of 2015 to ú 189.9 million at the 

end of 2016, representing an increase of ú 3.8 million. This increase is mainly due to net investments 

(principally in Italy, Poland, India, Ukraine and UK) (ú 29.9 million) and to the business combination 

following the acquisition of Capmetal SAS (ú 1.4 million), partly compensated by negative exchange rate 

differences (ú 0.7 million) and to depreciation and impairment losses (ú 27.0 million). 
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Net working capital 

 

The table below provides a breakdown of net working capital. 

 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

Thousands of Euros     

Inventories 67,301 67,883 

Trade receivables 86,880 89,134 

Trade payables  (67,140) (66,249) 

Net working capital (*) 87,042 90,768 

 
(*) The amounts set forth herein do not match the amounts used to calculate the change in working capital in the consolidated 

statement of cash flows for the applicable period as those amounts have been adjusted to reflect changes in exchange rates on 

the opening balance and impairment losses on receivables and changes in number of consolidated companies. 

 

 

The table below analyses net working capital days, calculated on the fourth quarter revenue of the year. 

 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

Days     

Inventories 45 46 

Trade receivables 58 61 

Trade payables  (45) (45) 

Net working capital days 59 62 

 

Net working capital increased from ú 87.0 million at December 31, 2015 to ú 90.8 million at December 31, 

2016, representing an increase, in net working capital days, from 59 days to 62 days.  

 
 
Net financial indebtedness  

 

The table below gives a breakdown of net financial indebtedness. 

 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

Thousands of Euros     

Net financial liabilities  546,046 553,602 

Financial liabilities vs non-controlling investors 13,500 15,900 

Cash and cash equivalents (61,944) (54,703) 

Net financial indebtedness 497,601 514,799 

 

Net financial indebtedness increased from ú 497.6 million at December 31, 2015 to ú 514.8 million at 

December 31, 2016, representing an increase of ú 17.2 million. This increase is mainly due to the fact that 

the cash flows generated by the operating activities (ú 71.4 million) were used as follows: ú 32.3 million in 

investing activities and ú 56.4 million in financing activities. 
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Equity 
 

The table below shows a breakdown of equity: 

 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

Thousands of Euros     

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 90,344 78,166 

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 24,699 25,338 

Equity  115,043 103,504 

 

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent decreased by ú 12.2 million, mainly due to the loss for the 

year. 

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests increased by ú 0.6 million, mainly due to the positive 

exchange rate trend and to the acquisition of Capmetal SAS.   

 

The Company or any of its subsidiaries has not purchased any of its own shares. 
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Reclassified consolidated statement of cash flows (change in net financial indebtedness) 
 

The table below shows the reclassified consolidated statement of cash flows as change in the net financial 

indebtedness in the year: 

  

  
2015 2016 

Thousands of Euros 

      

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (507,658) (497,601) 

      

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 103,269 100,676 

Change in NWC 10,626 (7,770) 

Other operating items (1,164) 743 

Taxes (26,678) (22,240) 

B) Cash flow generated by operating activities 86,053 71,409 

      

Net capex  (21,114) (30,843) 

Change in payables for capex (1,512) (353) 

Acquisition of Capmetal SAS (net of cash acquired) - (1,057) 

C) Cash flow used in investing activities (22,626) (32,253) 

      

Acquisition of initial Capmetal SAS indebtedness - (651) 

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in Guala Closures Argentina (689) - 

Net interest expense (41,656) (38,596) 

Non-recurring financial expense for debt refinancing - (10,358) 

Transaction costs not yet paid for debt refinancing - 3,768 

Other financial items (4,622) (3,482) 

Dividends paid (3,858) (6,302) 

Exchange rate impact (2,545) (733) 

D) Cash flow used in financing activities (53,371) (56,353) 

      

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) 10,057 (17,197) 

      

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (497,601) (514,799) 

 Source: reclassified consolidated financial statements figures ï internal data 
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Cash flows generated by operating activities  
 

The cash flows generated by operating activities decreased from ú 86.1 million in 2015 to ú 71.4 million in 

2016.  

The decrease of ú 14.6 million was mainly due to lower EBITDA generated in 2016 (ú 2.6 million) and to 

the worsening in the variation in net working capital (ú 18.4 million), partly compensated by the 

improvement in the cash flows for other operating items (ú 1.9 million) and for taxes (ú 4.4 million).  

In 2015 Other operating items was negatively impacted by the payment of ú 2.4 million of restructuring 

provision and taxes included the payment of ú 4.8 million in relation to tax and related matters dating to the 

period 2009-2011.  

 
 
Cash flows used in investing activities 

 

The cash flows used in investing activities increased from ú 22.6 million in 2015 to ú 32.3 million in 2016, 

of which ú 1.1 million due to the acquisition of Capmetal SAS. 

 

 
Cash flows used in financing activities 
 

Cash flows used in financing activities increased by ú 3.0 million from ú -53.4 million in 2015 to ú-56.4 

million in 2016:  

a) Net interest expense in 2016 is smaller than in 2015 by ú 3.1 million mainly due to the following: 

1. ú 1.5 million paid by Guala Closures S.p.A. in 2015 for trading IRS (zero in 2016, due to its 
expiry in September 2015); 

2. ú 0.9 million due to higher interest income in 2016; 

b) Non-recurring financial expense for debt refinancing in 2016 refers to the derecognition of 

unamortized transaction costs due to the Groupôs refinancing (early redemption of existing Senior 

Notes, Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes and Revolving Credit Facility) and to the redemption 

premium of 2.344% due on the prepayment of the Senior Notes due 2018; 

c) Transaction costs not yet paid for debt refinancing in 2016 refer to the fees and expenses associated 

with the Group Refinancing still unpaid at December 31, 2016; 

d) Other financial items in 2016 are smaller than in 2015 by ú 1.1 million due to the smaller increase 
of the liability due to the non-controlling investors of the Ukrainian company. 

 
 
Total change in net financial indebtedness 
 

The total change in Net financial indebtedness worsened from ú 10 million in 2015 to ú -17.2 million in 

2016, mainly due to lower cash flows generated by operating activities and higher cash flows used in 

investing activities. 
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Key financial and other indicators 
 
Financial indicators 

 

   
  2015 2016 

Adjusted gross operating profit (adjusted EBITDA) 
(ú mln) 

                              106.4                                102.5  

EBITDA margin (Adjusted EBITDA/Net revenue)  20.4% 20.5% 

ROS (Adjusted operating profit/Net revenue)  13.2% 14.3% 

ROE (Net result/Equity)  (3.7%) (3.3%) 

ROI (Adjusted operating profit/Net invested capital)  11.2% 11.6% 

Gearing ratio (Net financial indebtedness/Equity)                                 4.33                                  4.97  

NWC days (Net working capital/Turnover of last quarter 
annualised)  

                                  59                                    62  

 Source: consolidated financial statements figures ï internal data 

 

Notes: 

In relation to the Adjusted EBITDA, reference should be made to the section ñPerformance indicatorsò in this 

Directorôs report on page 15. 

The above indicators have been calculated excluding non-recurring items (3.1 million in 2015 and ú 1.8 million in 

2016).  

 

The Group increased its business profitability to over 20% (defined as EBITDA margin).   
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Other indicators 

 

Group personnel is analyzed in the following tables. 

 

Breakdown 

 

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

  Men Women TOTAL Men Women TOTAL 

Managers            161                    34                  195               170                    37                  207  

White collars              637                  236                  873               603                  241                  844  

Blue collars           2,376                  552               2,928            2,413                  578               2,991  

Total 3,174 822 3,996 3,186 856 4,042 
 

 

In addition, the Group also employed 623 agency workers as at December 31, 2016 (723 as at December 

31, 2015). 
 

Turnover 

 

  TOTAL  
Business 

combinations 
Increases Decreases Reclassifications TOTAL  

Managers 195 6 7 (8) 7 207 

White collars 873 7 93 (97) (32) 844 

Blue collars 2,928 32 502 (496) 25 2,991 

Total 3,996 45 602 (601) - 4,042 
 
 

Average age 

 

      2015 2016 

      Average age Average age 

Managers                                         47                                            48  

White collars                                         40                                            41  

Blue collars                                         39                                            40  

Total     39 40 
 
 

Training 

 

  2015 2015 2016 2016 

  
Training hours 

Training costs 

Training hours 

Training costs 

  Thousands of Euros Thousands of Euros 

Managers                         4,463                                5,040    

White collars                       22,894                              24,829    

Blue collars                     121,401                            141,012    

Total 148,758 396 170,881 504 
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Hours of absence 

 

      December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016 

      Hours Hours 

Illness                           418,746                          222,709  

Accidents                             29,296                            19,323  

Maternity leave                             50,274                            40,211  

Other                             70,801                          266,953  

Total     569,117 549,195 

 

Source: off-the-book data 

 

With reference to the legislative requirements related to the protection of personal data (Legislative decree 

no. 196/03), Guala Closures S.p.A. updated its Data protection document in 2016. This contains the 

minimum security measures for the protection and safeguarding of personal data in compliance with the 

rights of the interested party. 

 

As concerns environmental issues, we do not believe the Group companies generate significant 

environmental impacts potentially entailing consequences for the Groupôs financial position and results. 
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Transactions between affiliates 

 
During 2016 several transactions between affiliates occurred.  

The effects of such transactions have been written-off for consolidation purposes. 

 

The material transactions between affiliates relate to: 

 

 Sales of raw materials / semi-finished/finished products 

 

 Services 

 

 Technical assistance 

 

 R&D services 

 

 Personnel cost recharge 

 

 Royalties contracts 

 

 Distribution of dividends 

 

 Financing contracts 
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Outlook  
  

What a relief! 

2016 is over and the Group has great hopes that 2017 will be a more predictable year both politically and 

economically. 

 

Even if the climate of great uncertainty has impacted all the business forecasts of our customers in most of 

the regions in which our Group operates, notably mainly in Latin America (with the exception of Mexico), 

the UK and South Africa, we have achieved satisfactory year end results. India, Ukraine, Mexico, Australia 

and New Zealand significant new product launches have been the main contributors to the success. 

 

In particular, 2016 total sales amounted to ú 500.3 million (-3.9% versus 2015) and adjusted EBITDA was 

ú 102.5 million (-3.7% versus 2015) with operating margin improving 0.1% over that of 2015. 

It should be noted that, if the 2015 exchange rates are applied, sales and adjusted EBITDA improved by 

4.2% and 4.9% respectively, amounting to ú 542.2 million and ú 111.6 million, respectively. 

 

These remarkable performances enable the Group to refinance its debt by issuing new ú 510 million Floating 

Rate Senior Secured Notes due 2021 on November 11, 2016. 

 

Last but not least, in late December 2016, the Group acquired a 70% stake in Capmetal SAS, our former 

French distributor for wine closures. 

This acquisition has great strategic value as it gives us the opportunity to boost our wine business thanks to 

the possibility to directly print the ñMarianneò (the French fiscalization symbol) on top of our closures. 

 

Finally, the first quarter of 2017 is in line with our forecast even though the worldwide scenario continues 

to be quite volatile.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Luxembourg, April 26, 2017
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Corporate social responsibility 

Operating in 20 countries through 26 production plants on five continents and with around 4,000 employees, 

the Group interprets its vocation as a multinational organization also by means of a policy of Corporate 

Social Responsibility considering this commitment to be an integral part of its mission. 

To be accountable in relations with its stakeholders, since 2011, the Group has published an annual 

Sustainability Report, that is available in its full version on the company website www.gualaclosures.com, 

where further information about its sustainability commitment is also available.  

In particular, the Group stakeholders engagement is focused on: 

Employees: guaranteeing full respect of social and ethical aspects in group organizations: 

Å promoting company values and continuous improvement at all levels of the company to encourage 

participation and a sense of belonging; 

Å encouraging professional growth through continuous training; 

Å developing stricter compliance with labour law, the respect of workers' rights and the adoption of rigorous 

policies for safety in the workplace, with a special commitment to developing countries in which the group 

operates, aiming, in particular, to completely eliminate the use of child labour. 

Customers and suppliers: through the adoption of a code of conduct based on values of honesty, 

collaboration and correctness of relations, guaranteeing the highest levels of product and service quality. 

In particular: 

Å by developing products able to meet the needs of customers and the market; 

Å by innovating and continuously improving the efficiency and the quality of production processes;  

Å by guaranteeing an accurate, effective and certain level of service; 

Å by safeguarding brands and the confidentiality of customer relations; 

Å by making available information regarding its responsible and ethical business practices. 

Final consumers: by developing a culture of product protection to counter the phenomenon of adulteration, 

of respect for the environment seen as a shared heritage, guaranteeing, in particular, the total safety of 

closures that come into contact with food products. 

Environment:  by adopting codes of conduct and by undertaking projects to promote environmental 

protection in terms of both production procedures and the areas in which our plants are located also 

involving our main suppliers. 

Local communities: by undertaking tangible projects to the benefit of the populations in the areas of the 

world in which the group operates, with particular regard to developing countries. 

Investors: through governance based on values of transparency, honesty, reliability and the constant 

creation of added value to the benefit of small and large investors, by: 

Å developing growth strategies at international level; 

Å continuously seeking to control costs and eliminate inefficiency and waste; 

Å optimizing all stages of business processes. 
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CO2 Emissions Monitoring 

 

The Grooup has dedicated considerable resources to the assessment of the carbon footprint of the plants 

through the GHG protocol. Starting from Italian plants in 2012, the GHG protocol standard has been 

extended to all Groupôs plants since 2014. 

In 2016 five year Sustainability Programôs was launched, involving all Group plants, with consistent 

objectives to reduce the Groupôs overall carbon footprint. 

The Life Cycle Assessment (LCA) approach has been applied to establish the quantity of its CO2 emissions 

related to the production of wine and oil screwcaps. The Group performed a LCA compliant with ISO 

14040/44 requirements in 2008 and 2013.  

 

Offsetting projects 

Since 2011, the Group carried out different offsetting projects which are particularly important from a social 

point of view. In the last two years, the offsetting projects carried out have been the following: 

 

- Offsetting projects 2015 -2016 

Starting in 2015, the Group decided to invest in a three year reforestation project in Colombia. 

In 2015, the compensation project was related to the results of the GHG protocol of the Italian plants. The 

Group decided to offset the CO2 emissions (Scope 1 and Scope) of the four Italian plants: Spinetta, Termoli,  

Basaluzzo and Magenta.  

In Amazonia, 10,000 trees were planted in 2015, to offset 1,500 tonnes of CO2 emissions, through a program 

implemented and coordinated by the NGO Up2green Reforestation (www.up2green.com) and audited by 

Ecocert Environnement (www.ecocert.com). More than 150 local people have been involved in this 

program. 

In 2016, the Group extended the compensation project including the results of the GHG protocol for all 

plants (Scope 1 and 2). The Group has decided to offset the CO2 emissions for Scope 1 (certified by Bureau 

Veritas) for all the plants of the Group. 38,750 ton of CO2 have been compensated in the following way: 

¶ In Colombia (Ipiales) and in India (Gujarat) 65,000 trees have been planted to offset 9,759 ton of 

CO2 emissions. The program is under certification by Ecocert Environment; 

¶ 29,000 VCU credits (Voluntary Carbon Unit) were bought through ECOWAY, a trading company 

certified by TUV NORD. 
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